
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board
Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wiltshire, SN9 5PL
Date: Monday 21 January 2019
Time: 7.00 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire .gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present at the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2018.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 17 - 24)

The Chairman will make the following announcements:

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept 
consultation

 Polling District and Place Review
 Special Schools

6  Partner Updates Part. 1 

To receive any updates from partner organisations:

 Wiltshire Police
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue

7  Update on Working Groups and Projects (Pages 25 - 62)

a) Local Youth Network – including proposals for expenditure - 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler

b) Health and Wellbeing – including proposals for expenditure - 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler

c) Community Area Transport Group – including proposals for 
expenditure - Cllr Jerry Kunkler

8  CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation 

To receive a presentation from Sarah MacLennan on the CCG RUH 
Maternity Transformation Consultation.

9  National Armed Forces Day (Pages 63 - 66)

To receive a presentation from the Community Engagement 
Manager, Ros Griffiths, about the National Armed Forces Day 2019 



Page 4

and how Wiltshire’s local communities can get involved.

10  Community Area Grants (Pages 67 - 82)

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

11  Partner Updates Part. 2 (Pages 83 - 88)

To receive updates from partner organisations:

 HealthWatch
 Spotlight on Parishes
 Pewsey Community Area Partnership
 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group

12  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

13  Future Meeting Dates and Close 9.00pm

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
Monday 7th March 2019, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall.



Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD

Place: The Vale Community Campus, Wilcot Road, Pewsey, SN9 5EW

Date: 3 December 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kev Fielding Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshir .gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Stuart Wheeler

Wiltshire Council Officers
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Parish Councils
Burbage Parish Council – Glenda Pearce 
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden
Great Bedwyn Parish Council – Elise & Mike Younger
Pewsey Parish Council – Alex Carder, Terry Eyles, Peter Deck, John Ford & Curly 
Haskell
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart
Stanton St Bernard Parish Council – Wendy Tarver, Joyce & Gerald Hale
Upavon Parish Council – Bob McDonald
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin
Wootton Rivers Parish Council – Cindy Creasy

Partners
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson, Colin Gale, Susie Brew

Total in attendance: 86

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

43  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Pewsey Area Board, 
the first to be held at the new Pewsey Community Campus.

The Chairman introduced the councillors and officers present and thanked the 
various groups who had been part of the networking session before the meeting.

43  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Pewsey Area Board, 
the first to be held at the new Pewsey Community Campus.

The Chairman introduced the councillors and officers present and thanked the 
various groups who had been part of the networking session before the meeting.

44  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Marilyn Hunt – Pewsey Parish 
Council.

45  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 3 September 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

46  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

47  Chairman's Announcements

There following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire Council land

 Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

48  The Vale Community Campus

Cllr Paul Oatway – Area Board member for Pewsey

Page 6



Page 3 of 7

 Well done to the Pewsey COB members who worked so hard to keep the 
project moving and become a reality.

Louise Cary - Head of Service – Community Development, Leisure Strategy, 
Wiltshire Council

 Well done to the Area Board for its help in delivering the project.

 That the campus already had 450 members.

 That the community now needed to engage and utilise the campus.

Curly Haskell – Pewsey Parish Council

 Thanks to the Area Board for its continued support of the COB and 
project.

 Remembering Bob Woodward who had played a huge part in leading the 
COB.

 Thanks to the campus builders and site manager for their hard work and 
good communication with the COB.

 Well done to Cllr John Thomson for picking up a difficult project and being 
able to deliver a community campus to Pewsey.

Mike Stuart – Health and Wellbeing Manager – Leisure Operations, The Vale 
Community Campus gave a short overview of the campus and its leisure 
offering to the Pewsey community area.

Paul Pritchard and Becca Higgs – Sports Development, Wiltshire Council gave a 
short presentation which highlighted how Wiltshire Council delivered its sport 
and leisure offerings to the community campuses across Wiltshire.

49  Partner Updates Part. 1

The written Wiltshire Police update contained in the agenda pack was noted.

50  Update on Working Groups and Projects

Local Youth Network – Cllr Jerry Kunkler

Page 7



Page 4 of 7

 Skate Park project – Ros Griffiths introduced a short film which 
highlighted the support for an outdoor skate park. A planning application 
for the skate park would soon be submitted.

It was noted that some residents had raised concerns re noise and anti-
social behaviour if the park was built where proposed.

Youth Grant funding applications

Decision
GBYG Mental Health Project awarded £2,256

Decision
Wiltshire Voices Burbage awarded £2,468

Decision
350 Marine Cadet Troop TS Redoubt awarded £1,000

Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Stuart Wheeler

 That the Great Bedwyn Mobility and Friendship Group had now been 
running for over two years. That around 20 people attended each week. 

A demonstration of a “Raiser Chair” was given by local Community volunteers.
It was hoped that funding could be found to provide a number of the chairs for 
local use. PCAP fully supported this, and sought contributions to help fund the 
chairs.

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Jerry Kunkler

 That the CATG had last met on the 26 September, and were due to next 
m
[...]
.

Points made included:

 That SU4L was a free12 week weight management programme for 
Wiltshire residents.

 Its aim was to support people to lose weight and keep it off long term 
through realistic changes.

 Delivered in groups of approximately 15 people.

 It aimed to provide participants with the tools they need to make educated 
changes & live a healthy and active lifestyle long term.

Page 9



Page 6 of 7

 Session were interactive and discussion based peer support.

 Delivered by instructors qualified in nutrition and exercise.

The Chairman thanked Verónica Willoughby for her presentation.

53  Wiltshire Healthy Lives: Helping Everyone to Live Well

The report in the agenda pack was noted.

54  Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered four applications for Community Area Grant funding.

The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board.

Community Area Grant funding applications

Decision
Hilcott Village Hall awarded £4,000 for Hilcott Village Hall New block and 
beam floor.

Decision
Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club awarded £1,250 for PVRFC Sports 
Pavilion New Drainage System.

Decision
Great Bedwyn Playingfield and Village Hall awarded £2,000 for Bedwyn 
Village Hall Community projections system.

Decision
Jan Thornton requested £850.03 for Security lighting – this application 
was deferred as no applicant was present.

55  Partner Updates Part. 2

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:

 NHS Wiltshire – the written report was noted

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was noted

Page 10



Page 7 of 7

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership – the written reports re Everleigh 
HRC and The Pewsey Vale Rail User Group were noted.

Brief to PAB 3rd December 2018

56  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

57  Future Meeting Dates and Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 21 
January 2019, 7pm at the Woodborough Social Club.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



3rd December 2018

Pewsey Vale Rail User Group Update (PVRUG)

The group has had a very busy period since the last Area Board. On the 6th September we 
attended a GWR & Network Rail Meeting at Westminster supported by Claire Perry’s staff to 
discuss the future timetable. Unfortunately due to issues with other timetable updates the new 
GWR timetable has been delayed by Network Rail until December 2019. The new timetable 
had great new additions to our service but some minor changes may filter through before the 
revised update.

Improved access bids have been submitted for both Bedwyn and Pewsey Stations and we are 
awaiting the outcome.

PVRUG held its last meeting on 5th October and reviewed achievements and future planned 
events. The group has now received grant funding from GWR.

On 16th October representatives attended the GWR Stakeholders Event at Paddington. This 
was a well planned networking meeting with most of the main groups attending. Both Devon 
and Cornwall provided strong representation at the forum. We were able to make links 
supporting Pewsey Tourism.

Other meeting attended during the period was the South West Travel Watch on 6th October 
and the TransWilts Mtg on 26th November. The next PVRUG meeting will be held on 18th 
January 2019.

Colin Gale

PVRUG Member

Page 9Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



2nd December 2018

Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP), Campaign to Protect Rural England 
(CPRE) and Pewsey Parish Council (PPC) Statement to Pewsey Area Board, 3rd 
December 2018, on the status of Everleigh HRC

The majority of people will be aware that despite the significant response to the consultation 
on the proposal to close Everleigh HRC and with 94% of the public response opposed to
[...]
ND schools and neighbouring mainstream schools. Each have resources the others 
can benefit from

•	 links with specialist nurseries, offering children with special needs seamless attention from the time they 
are tots to their teenage years

•	 both sites are on good road routes, central to the home  
locations of children and young people with SEND and with  
space to expand.

We look forward to discussing our vision with parents,  
families and schools.

A Vision for Special 
Education in Wiltshire

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Pewsey
Date of Meeting 21/01/2019
Title of Report Community Youth Grants

1. Purpose of the report:
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Pewsey Area Board. 

Application Grant Amount
Applicant: 21st Century Legacy 
Project Title: Health and wellbeing 
programme for young people

£1000.00

Applicant: 1st Pewsey Guides
Project Title: 1st Pewsey Guides and 
Senior Section Unit

£395.90

Applicant: Jackdaws Music Education 
Trust
Project Title: Jackdaws Opera PLUS- 
award winning project with Pewsey 
Primary Schools

£300.00

2. Main Considerations

Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2018/19 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made. 

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2018/2019.

Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3. The applications 

Applicant: 21st Century Legacy 
Project Title: Health and wellbeing 
programme for young people

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£1000.00

Project Summary: The application requests funding to provide a health 
and wellbeing programme for a local organisation or organisations schools 
youth or sports clubs. 21st Century Legacy charity provides an educational 
programme Be the Best you can Be supporting young people to achieve 
and succeed through raising aspirations and generating self-awareness and 
self-responsibility. The programme has been adopted by over 1000 schools 
covering 250000 young people. In response to changing health and 
educational requirements the programme has been revised to incorporate a 
wider holistic focus on health wellbeing and personal development to be 
delivered in a non -curricula or activity based setting.

Applicant: 1st Pewsey Guides
Project Title: 1st Pewsey Guides and Senior 
Section Unit

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£395.90

Project Summary: The new Girlguiding programme was launched in 
September 2018. All resources for the new programme are required to run 
the programme no later than September 2019. But we would like to start the 
new programme from January 2019. This also includes new handbooks and 
badge record books for each girl. We would also like to purchase new 
equipment for the units activities, which includes craft materials.

Applicant: Jackdaws Music Education Trust
Project Title: Jackdaws Opera PLUS- award 
winning project with Pewsey Primary Schools

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£300.00

Project Summary: Jackdaws Opera PLUS will stage two performances of 
an accessible inclusive production of the opera The Team Mascot, The 
Daughter of the Regiment by Donizetti. Performed by professional young 
artists alongside school children from maintained schools in Pewsey in an 
accessible local venue. Ai
[...]
 over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section above)

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 
be applicable):

And finally...
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified. 

625 Youth 1st Pewsey Guides and 
Senior Section Unit 1st Pewsey Guides £395.90

Submitted: 19/10/2018 14:19:40

Page 31



ID: 625

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting: 
tbc contact Community Area Manager 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for? 
Youth

2. Amount of funding required? 
£0 - £500 

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council? 
No

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept
N/A

5. Project title?
1st Pewsey Guides and Senior Section Unit 

6. Project summary:
The new Girlguiding programme was launched in September 2018. All resources for the new 
programme are required to run the programme no later than September 2019. But we would 
like to start the new programme from January 2019. This also includes new handbooks and 
badge record books for each girl. We would also like to purchase new equipment for the 
units activities, which includes craft materials. 

7. Which Area Board are you applying to?
Pewsey 

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place?
SN9 5LQ 

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports:
Informal education
Youth work/development
Sport/Leisure
Volunteering

If Other (please specify)

10. Finance: 

10a. Your Organisation's Finance: 

Your latest accounts:
10/2018 

Page 32



Total Income:
£1182.80 

Total Expenditure:
£1077.60 

Surplus/Deficit for the year:
£105.20 

Free reserves currently held:
(money not committed to other projects/operating costs)
£297.73 

Why can't you fund this project from your reserves:
Normally as a unit we are able to fund equipment and resources however due to our low 
numbers it 
[...]
 Wiltshire using the Department for Transport guidelines set 
down in their Circular 01/2013.  The C192 Savernake Road was last assessed in 2016.  This 
section of the route was assessed as meeting the criteria for a 50 mph limit but the 
recommendation was not to implement this as the mean speeds were contained below this 

Page 60



figure and the introduction of a series of 50 mph signs would be detrimental to the 
environment.  This recommendation was accepted by the CATG. 
 
Conclusions 
 
It is highly unlikely that a further assessment of the speed limit will produce a different set of 
results / recommendations from the 2016 review. 
 
Whilst the recent metro count has demonstrated that mean speeds currently sit around the 
40 mph mark, a modest reduction in speed and increase of driver awareness could be 
achieved by the introduction of village gates / nameplates, and / or a review of warning 
signs, in a manner sympathetic to the environment. 
 
 
Mark Stansby 
10/12/18 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 
PEWSEY AREA BOARD
11 January 2019

Community participation in National Armed Forces Day 2019 events  

Aim:

The project’s aim is to enable communities from around Wiltshire to engage with and 
participate in the activities around the National Armed Forces Day event in Salisbury 
in June 2019 and a request for funding from Pewsey Area Board.

Executive Summary:

The Community Engagement Manager, along with the Library Heritage and Arts 
Team, will work to deliver three projects that will require community involvement and 
provide a lasting legacy following the events.

 Social media photograph campaign as part of the event launch
 Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in June
 Human poppy world record attempt at the event in June

Funding will be requested from area boards to support each of the three projects as 
outlined below in this report.

Benefits:

This project directly addresses both Wiltshire Council’s and the Pewsey community area’s 
local priorities including:

 Combatting loneliness and isolation
 Improve our mental health 
 Provide more activities for older people
 Provide positive activities for young people
 Improving affordable access to arts and cultural activities
 Increasing volunteering and providing skills
 Creating a lasting legacy for National Armed Forces Day 2019

Proposal:

 Social media photograph campaign as part of the launch of the National Armed 
Forces Day 2019
Community members will be encouraged to take pictures that show what the armed 
forces mean to them within Wiltshire, and to post them on social media sites such as 
Twitter, Instagram and Facebook using the hashtags #SalisburyNAFD and (eg.) 
#Devizes
Each community engagement manager will capture 5-10 images in their community 
area including a NAFD official flag.
As well as promoting the event, the images will be used to create a collage for 
display at the events in June. The collage design will be something that represents 
the armed forces and the communities support for them. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 
PEWSEY AREA BOARD
11 January 2019

 Community art tapestry project to be displayed at National Armed Forces Day 
2019
Wiltshire Council will commission an artistic lead to work with community groups in 
each of the 18 community areas, identified by Community Engagement Managers, to 
create a tapestry, which will be combined together to form one larger piece to be 
displayed at the event in June. This will create a lasting legacy for the event which 
can be displayed around the county at Libraries, Campuses and Hub and future 
events.
 

 Human poppy world record attempt
Community members will be encouraged to come to Salisbury on the Sunday of the 
weekend of events to participate in a “human poppy”. This will be created by 
providing participants with a coloured poncho and arranging them in
[...]
t, 
ponchos, security arrangements etc

November 
2018 May 2019

Recommendation:

That Pewsey Area Board

I. Notes the report and supports the Community Participation in National Armed Forces 
Day 2019 events project as outlined above

II. Supports the proposal and awards £TBC towards the costs of the local element of 
the project.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Pewsey Area Board
Date of Meeting 21/01/2019
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Upavon Short Mat Bowls Club
Project Title: Electric bowls mat winding and storage 
machine

View full application
 

£829.00

Applicant: Pewsey Heritage Centre
Project Title: PHC Education Centre New Kitchen and 
Toilet

View full application
 

£5000.00

Applicant: Burbage Village Hall CIO
Project Title: Burbage Village Hall Repairs

View full application
 

£750.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2923
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3115
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2869
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-20
[...]
 vaccination from your general practice or pharmacy to protect 

yourself against catching flu this winter. There’s still time. 

 If you start to feel unwell, even just from a cough or cold, don’t wait until it gets more serious 

– get help from your pharmacist straight away. The sooner you get advice the better – 

pharmacists are here to help you stay well this winter. 

 If you do need help over the holiday period when your GP surgery or pharmacy is closed, call 

NHS 111 to get the right medical attention urgently or visit www.nhs.uk which can direct you 

to a local service that is open 

 Finally, older neighbours, relatives, friends and other elderly members of the community are 

more vulnerable in the winter months and may need a bit of extra help. You can help them by 

keeping in touch, checking if they are feeling under the weather, helping them stock up on 

food supplies and making sure they have the necessary medication before the Christmas 

holidays start. 

Back to top 

Campaigns  

Back to top 

Page 87

http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/governance/governing-body-meetings-in-public
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/news/news-archive


The Right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

 

To find out more about the campaigns we are supporting visit 

www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/campaigns 

 

 

 

Keep up to date with news and information from Wiltshire CCG on social media.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        NHS Wiltshire CCG          @NHSWiltshireCCG 
 

 

Do you follow us? Back to top 

 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Brief to PAB 3rd December 2018
	PAB Statement 3rd Dec 2018 (1)


	5 Chairman's Announcements
	01.Polling_District_and_Place_Review
	02. Special_Schools
	02. Special_Schools_appendix

	7 Update on Working Groups and Projects
	Pewsey areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 21.01.19
	Pewsey CATG Meeting Notes 12-12-18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 National Armed Forces Day
	10 Community Area Grants
	Pewsey ar

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wiltshire, SN9 5PL 

Date:  21 January 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) craig.player@wiltshire 
.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Ros Griffiths (Community Engagement Manager) and Craig Player (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 
Parish Councils 
 
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Colling 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Clarissa Reilly 
Easton Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Great Bedwyn Parish Council – Jenny Clack 
Patney Parish Council – Peter Small  
Pewsey Parish Council – Alex Carder 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale 
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart 
Upavon Parish Council – Paul Cowen 
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin 

 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Martin 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 29 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 
 
The Chairman noted that this may be the Community Engagement Manager, 
Ros Griffiths, last Area Board and thanked her for all of her hard work in the 
Pewsey area.   

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Curly Haskell (Pewsey Parish 
Council). 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements available in the 
agenda pack and circulated at the meeting:  
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Precept consultation 
 

In response to questions fielded by the Area Board to Jerry Herbert, Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner, it was noted: that the extra funding will be 
used to increase the officer footprint in local areas; that 41 extra officers will 
be hired if funding is granted; that the clean-up rates are published on the 
PCC website and the Office of National Statistics; that  volunteers were used 
in the Wiltshire area; that the recruitment of staff also focused on cyber-
crime; how cyber-crime is dealt with in the Wiltshire area; how Wiltshire 
Police is working to advise young people on how to behave online; that the 
public can engage with the consultation via https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk.  

 

 Polling and District Places 

 Special Schools 

 The Vale Community Campus 
 
 

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

6   Partner Updates Part. 1 

 a) Wiltshire Police – the written report and following points were noted: 
 

 That Action Fraud work with local departments and colleagues 
overseas to bring online criminals to justice. 

 That Wiltshire Police was looking at the most appropriate format 
for Area Board reports and public were encouraged to come 
forward with their own thoughts. 

 That hare-coursing was still prevalent in the locality but Wiltshire 
Police was working hard to get convictions.  

 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – the video update and following points noted:  

 

 That there continued to be daily deployments from Pewsey 

 That you could follow the Pewsey Fire Service on Twitter 

 That recruitment was going well in Pewsey and the Fire Service 
was doing a good job locally. 

7   Update on Working Groups and Projects 

 a) Local Youth Network  
 

Consideration was given to 3 applications for youth grant funding. 
 
The Chairman invited a representative of each applicant to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award 21st Century Legacy £1000 for its health and wellbeing 

project for young people 
 

2. To award 1st Pewsey Guides £500 for its 1st Pewsey Guides and 
Senior Section Unit 

 
3. To award Jackdaws Music Education Trust £300 for its Jackdaws 

Opera Plus project 
 

b) Health and Wellbeing Projects 
 

Consideration was given to 4 applications for health and wellbeing grant 
funding.  

 
Resolved 

 
1. To award Bruce Branch canal trip for isolated residents £585 

 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

2. To award Kennet Gateway Club transport fund £2000 
 

3. To award Memory Café £500 
 

4. To award Raizer Chair £2000 
 
c) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 
The Chairman drew the Area Board’s attention to the recommendations 
from the 21st December 2018 CATG meeting outlined in the report. 
 
It was noted that the CATG was struggling to fulfil all of the projects it had 
set out to do due to a lack of funds and that this meant that local parishes 
contribute more money than in other areas due to this.  
 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the recommendations of the CATG as outlined in the 
report. 

8   CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation 

 The Chairman announced that Item 8 had been removed from the agenda. 

9   National Armed Forces Day 

 Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager, gave a presentation on the 
National Armed Forces Day in June 2019 and how Wiltshire’s communities 
could get involved.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the three-day programme of the National Armed Forces weekend; the scope of 
the event; community involvement in the event; the importance of the event to 
Wiltshire and Salisbury in particular; the social media photograph campaign; the 
community tapestry project and the largest human poppy world record attempt. 
 
Resolved 
 
To award £1500 for three National Armed Forces Day projects (Community 
Art Tapestry, Human Poppy World Record Attempt and Social Media 
Photograph Campaign). 

10   Community Area Grants 

 It was noted that the application from Burbage Village Hall for village hall repairs 
had been withdrawn prior to the Area Board meeting. 
 
The Area Board considered 3 applications for Community Area Grant funding. 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved  
 

1. To award Upavon Short Mat Bowls Club £829 for an electric bowls 
mat winding and storage machine 
 

2. To award Pewsey Heritage Centre £2500 for PHC Education Centre 
new kitchen and toilet 
 

3. To award All Cannings/Woodborough/Chirton £500 for a school and 
community radio project with an additional £500 to be funded 
through the health and wellbeing fund. 

11   Partner Updates Part. 2 

 a) HealthWatch - the written update was noted.  
 

b) Pewsey Area Partnership (PCAP) – the following points were noted: 
 

 That there had recently been a Pewsey Vale Rail User Group 
meeting. 

 That the Pewsey Vale Rail User Group had developed a good 
relationship with Great Western Rail (GWR) and that GWR gave 
two free train tickets to be used in the Pewsey Open Day raffle. 

 That the relationship with Great Bedwyn Rail User Group was 
good and they were often in contact. 

 That the next PCAP meeting is at Woodborough Parish Rooms.  
 

c) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group - the written update was 
noted. 

12   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for Monday 11th 
March 2019, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 


